

No. 13-1075

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MARLENE JUNE, CONSERVATOR

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

ANNE MURPHY

ADAM C. JED

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below1

Jurisdiction1

Statutory provisions involved1

Statement.....2

Reasons for granting the petition.....5

 A. The two-year deadline for presenting an FTCA claim to the appropriate agency, as a prerequisite to filing a suit in court, is not subject to equitable tolling.....7

 B. The Ninth Circuit decision further perpetuates widespread confusion and conflict among the courts of appeals20

Conclusion.....23

Appendix A — Court of appeals memorandum (Dec. 20, 2013)1a

Appendix B — District court order (Nov. 1, 2011)3a

Appendix C — Statutory provisions13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adkins v. United States, 896 F.2d 1324 (11th Cir. 1990)14

“Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., In re, 818 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1004 (1988)14

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....2

Allgeier v. United States, 909 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1990)14

Anderberg v. United States, 718 F.2d 976 (10th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 939 (1984)14

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2011).....12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arteaga v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Bazzo v. United States</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 545 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Benge v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Charlton v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	8
<i>de Arnaud v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 483 (1894).....	9
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	16
<i>FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 646 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887).....	9
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	10
<i>Glarner v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Gonzalez-Bernal v. United States</i> , 907 F.2d 246 (1st Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Gould v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 905 F.2d 738 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1025 (1991)	14
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 685 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	12
<i>Hensley v. United States</i> , 531 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1257 (2009)	4
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	17, 19
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	14, 15
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	9
<i>Kokotis v. USPS</i> , 223 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	18
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , No. 12-820 (Mar. 5, 2014).....	12
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Mann v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>Marley v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1076 (2009).....	5
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	2, 3, 11, 13, 16, 19, 20
<i>Motta v. United States</i> , 717 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Peterson v. United States</i> , 694 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1988);	14
<i>Phillips v. Generations Family Health Ctr.</i> , 723 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 740 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 680 (8th Cir. 1990), vacated, 498 U.S. 1077 (1991)	14
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	12, 13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Sexton v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 244 F.2d 703 (5th Cir. 1957)	14
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957).....	11
<i>T.L. v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	6, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	2, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	18
<i>United States v. Wardwell</i> , 172 U.S. 48 (1898)	9
<i>Wong v. Beebe</i> , 732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	19
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)	22

Statutes:

Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 92, § 10, 12 Stat. 767 (Rev. Stat. § 1069 (1878))	8
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646: sec. 1, 62 Stat. 869:	
Ch. 85, §§ 1331 <i>et seq.</i> , 62 Stat. 930	10
§ 1346, 62 Stat. 933	10
§ 1346(b), 62 Stat. 933	10
Ch. 161, §§ 2401 <i>et seq.</i> , 62 Stat. 970	10
§ 2401(b), 62 Stat. 971	10
Ch. 171, §§ 2671 <i>et seq.</i> , 62 Stat. 982	10
§§ 2671-2680, 62 Stat. 982-985	10
§ 33, 62 Stat. 991	10
Act of Apr. 25, 1949, ch. 92, 63 Stat. 62:	
§ 1, 63 Stat. 62	11, 18
§ 2(a), 63 Stat. 62	10
Act of July 18, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-506, 80 Stat. 306:	
§ 2(a), 80 Stat. 306	11
§ 7, 80 Stat. 307	11

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Federal Tort Claims Act, ch. 753, Tit. IV:	
§ 410(a), 60 Stat. 843-844.....	9
§ 420, 60 Stat. 845.....	8, 9
Judicial Code, ch. 231, § 156, 36 Stat. 1139	9
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505	8
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....	2, 11, 13a
28 U.S.C. 1491 <i>et seq.</i> (Ch. 91).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1491	11
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	18
28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2501 <i>et seq.</i> (Ch. 165).....	11
28 U.S.C. 2501	11
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680 (Ch. 171).....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. 2675(a)	2, 11, 15
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(5).....	18
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. 6716, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	17
H.R. 9285, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928)	17
H.R. 15428, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1930).....	17
H.R. 16429, 71st Cong., 3d Sess. (1931).....	17
S. 1912, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	17
S. 4377, 71st Cong., 2d Sess. (1930).....	17
S. 4567, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932).....	17
S. 1833, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	17
S. 1043, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	17
S. Rep. No. 1327, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	2

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearings on S. 2690 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong. (1940)</i>	18
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearings on H.R. 7236 Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)</i>	18
